MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways
Subcommittee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg
on January 6, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the
State Capitol. :

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present.
Chairman Rehberg introduced the staff from the Office
of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst (LFA): Jim Haubein,
Principal Fiscal Analyst; Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal
Analyst; and Clayton Schenck, Senior Fiscal Analyst.

Flo Smith,'Budget Analyst, and Doug Booker represented
the Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP).

Organizational matters were discussed. The schedule will
be followed as printed. The OBPP will be able to meet

the deadlines for supplementals and, as long as they

will be available, the committee will hold to the schedule.

Because of the size of the committee, a second to a
motion will not be necessary.

The format for hearings will be:

1. Office of Budget and Program Planning will
present their budget. ‘

2. The Legislative Fiscal Analyst will present
their budget.

3. The agencies will state their position.

4. The meeting will be opened for public
comment.

Discussion and questions by the committee.

93]
.

The goals expressed by the leadership are:

1. Keep in mind Initiative 105 when dls-
cussing individual budgets.

2. Consider any local impact the action
of the committee might have.

3. Keep in mind financial situation of the
state and seriously conSLder cutting
entire programs.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 6, 1987
Page 2

4. Wrap everything up as quickly as possible
after transmittal date.

5. Budgets should be addressed as presented.
Changes can be made at the end of hearing.

Appropriations Chairman, Gene Donaldson, requested the
chairmen of committees to complete all action by the
65th day. The budgets would not be handled on the
scheduled hearing date.

Table I Inflationary Factors will be used.

Refer to the LFA recommendations for vacancy savings.

Tape 1A:0.00

COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES:

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit
No. 1) FTE are 4.75, leaving some flexibility for

the new Commissioner. Total increases in the budget
amount to $11,940. In comparing the two budgets, office
facility rent was handled differently. Grounds and
maintenance costs are separate. (These were previously
included in the rent figure.) This will be consistent
throughout their budgets and will be shown under two
expenditure ID's at the second level. Rent is under
$2,500 and grounds maintenance is under $2,700. Both are
still included in operating expenses.

Clayton Schenck presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit
No. 2) He reviewed the budget and explained the changes.
The agency is almost entirely general funded, with the
exception of fees collected for copy machine reimbursement.

The major differences between the two budgets:

1. The OBPP budget was approximately $59,000
over the LFA current level primarily due
to the elimination of 1 FTE.

2. In personal services, vacancy savings was
the issue. (LFA policy statewide was to
not take vacancy savings for an agency with
under twenty FTE. The OBPP did take four
percent vacancy savings, resulting in the
difference of $10,750). '



General Government and Highways Subcommittee’
January 6, 1987 '
Page 3

3. In operating expenses, the LFA left the
rent in one figure, including both
building rent and grounds maintenance.
The inflation factor was set to make
the two amounts almost equal.

4. In travel, the OBPP included $1,550 more
than the LFA.

Rep. Quilici asked if they both used the same inflation
factor for rent.

Pam Joehler, LFA, explained the difference in rent between
the two budgets. The LFA included the rent per square
foot and the cost per square foot for grounds maintenance
in the same expenditure ID. Therefore, the LFA rent
expenditure ID will differ from that of the OBPP. When
the two are combined, the inflation factor should work

out to be the same.

Tape 1B:0.00

Delores Colberg, newly appointed Commissioner of Political
Practices, addressed the committee. She requested reduction
of a 3/4 FTE rather than a full FTE at this time, maintaining
the one FTE for the lesser position. (Clerk Typist)

The current staff includes:

1. Full time administrative aide.
2. Full time attorney.

3. Full time clerk typist.

4, The Commissioner.

The position lost was a 3/4 time position. The LFA suggested
that accountant position be cut back to a 3/4 position and
this was accomplished through a reduction in hours. If the
request is granted, the net effect will be 4.0 FTE. The
accountant position has been deleted. The administrative
aide and the commissioner will assume those duties.

Ms. Colberg said the figures for supplies and rent were

acceptable. Travel was too severely reduced by the LFA as

there are two investigations going on that will require

- travel. Ms. Colberg would also like to meet with groups and
do some more outreach and educational efforts. :



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 6, 1987
Page 4

Chairman Rehberg asked if investigations had to be based on
a written complaint. Ms. Colberg said that would be her
policy.

Chairman Rehberg asked if it would be necessary for the attorney
to travel. Ms. Colberg said this would be necessary to take
depositions and affidavits.

Ms. Colberg will do a summary review of the past six years
and should have this available by the end of the week.

Sen. Keating requested a report outlining the number and types
of complaints made during the last election and a summary of
the two investigations. Ms. Colberg will try to provide this
information before next Monday.

‘Sen. Keating requested a second level comparison showing
actual expenditures for FY 86 and FY 87 and the proposals
for FY 88 and FY 89. The LFA said they were working on this
and will furnish the committee this information. Flo Smith
said the OBPP had second level comparisons available.
Chairman'Rehberg opened the meeting for public comment.
There was no public comment. |

Tape 2A:0.00

BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 3)

She said the major difference is the funding. At the rec-
ommendation of the agency, two programs have -been combined.
Pass-through grant funding was originally a budget amendment.
Therefore, thay show it as amendments coming in. Under the
LFA, it is all in one.

Four percent vacancy savings was applied across the board.

The total budget for FY 88 is $1,313,000 and $1,304,000 for
FY 89.

Clayton Schenck presented the budget for the LFA. He said

the Board is assigned to the Department of Justice for adminis-
trative purposes only and reports to the Governor. (Exhibit

No. 4) :



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 6, 1987
Page 5

The duties of the Bbard include:

Juvenile Justice Bureau.

. Planning and research.

. Peace Office Training Bureau.

. Technical and Assistance Bureau.

> W N

Clayton Schenck reviewed the current level adjustments.

Mike Lavin, Administrator of the State Board of Crime Control,
explained the general fund match requirement for operations.

. The matching requirements vary for the action programs of

the pass-through depending on the program referenced.

He said the primary function of the office was the certifi-
cation of peace officers within the state.

Mr. Lavin said the growth in the area of technical assistance
had been tremendous over the past eighteen months. The
result has been local areas now look to other agencies for
assistance in implementation of programs at local levels.

He said the Board has also been requested to help Butte

plan for a new jail facility and they have also been

heavily involved in the issue of existing -jails. He said
jails are woefully inadequate and do not meet any minimum
federal or state standards for housing people. The liability
issue is horrendous.

Mr. Lavin said the Board has been asked to coordinate activi-
ties for the State Crime Prevention Association.

The Board is receiving more requests for help from local units
of government to address their shrinking resources and provide
services at the same time.

The Planning and Research division is involved in the collection
of data on adult offenses and arrests and they are able to
provide a useful management tool to other agencies such as the
"FBI.

The Board funded a council on reorganlzatlon for Family Services
in the Juvenlle Justlce Bureau.

Mr. Lavin referred to a letter addressed to committee members
in December of 1986 regarding the new anti-drug abuse act of
1986. The agency has been designated to receive funds in the
amount of approximately $1,300,000 per year. The money can be
used to satisfy the requirements of a statewide drug team.
There is a match requirement.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 6, 1987
Page 6

Methods for matching the grant money are now being considered.

Mr. Lavin said he has been working with Rep. Spaeth on a bill
to consolidate two boards. (State Board - 18 members and
the POST Council - 13 members)

Tape 2B:0.00

The new drug bill provided $1,300,000 and allowed the Board
to use ten percent of that grant for administration of those
funds. They have requested two additional FTE. These two
FTE can come out of the administrative money. When the
money is gone, the FTE will be let go. Mr. Lavin said

they will not need all of the ten percent and some will be
passed on. They envision establishing a core group to put
together a strategy as to how the Board can best spend money
in this state. This will be very comprehensive and they will
review local needs as half of the money is designated to be
spent on local agencies. The amount is $1,000,000 per year
and was available last October 1.

The Board would like to have the strategy written by April
and submit it to the appropriate legislative committee for
recommendations and oversight as to what to include in the
plan. The remaining $400,000 would be expended on agenc1es
requesting a551stance.

The statewide drug program could be considered as partially
local and, therefore, does not have to be entirely considered
as a state expenditure. (i.e., the nine county Drug Task
Force Unit. This could be considered a local expenditure

as they are operating on behalf of local units of government.)

Enforcement funds under Tltle K are $l 013,000 and ten percent
can be used for administration annually. Approx1mately
$238,000 is match free and no administrative dollars can

be taken from that amount.

Mr. Lavin said the money will not go unspent if the Attorney
General does not get the match for the statewide drug team.
The local departments can use seized assets and forfeited
money as legitimate match for new drug money. There is no
match free amount within the $1,013,000.

Flo Smith from the OBPP said the $238,000 is a designated
Governor's grant.



General Government and Highways Subcommi t tee
January 6, 1987
Page 7

Mr. Lavin explained the Victim's Compensation Program and

the Victim's Assistance Program. This is a two track

federal program. The Board's portion is to treat victims

of crime. (i.e., Safe Space House in Butte and the Horizon
Home in Billings) as opposed to compensating innocent victims
that are hurt during the commission of a crime. They are now
considering the consolidation of these two programs. A bill
will be introduced to transfer that function to the Board

of Crime Control this session. Rep. Quilici reviewed the
research of this bill. :

Mr. Lavin said there were studies underway to consolidate
some county jails and he will furnish information to the
committee. There is also a need for a state jail standards
board or committee to regulate these jails. The laws
regulating jails are currently being rewritten.

There was discussion regarding the Family Services Program.

Steve Nelson with the Board of Crime Control said there is
legislation that will combine various state agencies and
departments. This will allow the Executive Branch of state
government to regulate these services and will take some
power away from the Judicial Branch. One agency will be
responsible to see that adequate services are provided and
the agency will be accountable within the Executive Branch.
Existing agencies affected will transfer their funds to the
new agency-. '

There should be some savings realized in data entry costs.
There was discussion regarding computer. purchases, their

use and maintenance and the compatibility with other systems
~used by the state.

Tape 3A:0.00

There was discussion concerning the Kids Out of Jail Program.
The juvenile population in jails has been reduced.

Mr. Lavin said the Board is fully staffed at present. They
do naot have vacancy savings in their office. There is very
little staff turnover. o

Marvin Dye expressed concern over the language dealing with
contimiing appropriation for the subgrant program. The grant
is good for the year of award, plus two years, spanding three
state fiscal years. The proper language would be of great
benefit to the Board.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 6, 1987
Page 8

Rep. Quilici suggested language and narrative be prepared and
presented to the committee for review in order to better
understand the total program. Chairman Rehberg requested
this be made available before Monday. -

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

QICANN

Dennis R. Rehberg, ChaifQ?n




DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE January 6, 1987
NAME - PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG X
SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ X
SENATOR DEL GACE X
SENATOR THOMAS KEATING _X
REPRESENTATIVE HARQTD POULSEN X
REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICT X

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985 ' ] -:5.'\',,



S &
49682 CEEGBIL L60°LhL 2L0°0¢ 196°t2t 6E£9°1LG1L HEG‘9EL £1°669°6¢F1 WYHO0Hd IV10L
0o~ ong 009 008 008 066 0084 , S334 ONIALOD L1020
hg! ‘82 fELOLLL L6t ot 210°0¢ 191021 6£8°061 ©W8s‘GelL €L 1696t : aNnd WH¥IN39 00110
£96 82 neGelLl 160°LthL 2iro'og 196121 6£9°161L HeG‘9etL £1°669°6¢€1 Wvyo0ud VIOl
6h6 'Y vl ‘g1 GohL ‘gl 9Lh’‘9 60291 12922 g96°21L £6°206 11 T3A37 VIOL
, 09°02 : S3ISNIIXI ¥IHLIO 0082
tie- 166°1 08g ‘L 60¢ 160°1L oot 162°1 08°060°1L . JONVNIINIVIH B HIVdIY 00L2
9N ‘s Gt 12e‘9 0L6 'y SGlLLL 689°¢g 6he ‘G 00°660°¢ tNIY 0062
€11 6ot £10°L €Ll 00¢ £/0°1 619 TIAVHL  00h2
82 1EL°G 691G g2 L1EL°G GY1°‘g w89 ‘e 82 10E°'9" SNO1IVIOINNKKOD . 00€£2
19€°1t $69°2 £90h G06°2 2EEh 1£2'L 6602 G2°899°¢ SIVIYILVH % S311ddNS 0022
G661~ agy ‘e thi G661 - 960N 190°2 6€¢ o0 i2¢ SIDIAHIS GILDVHINOD 0012
161~ 161 L= gt . NOI1VI4NI-INIY G202
2~ e , 1- 1 LYTINI-STIVIYILV B S311ddNS 2202
toee 8€€ ‘601 266°821L 969°¢2 29t ‘6ot T gLo‘62L 166°g2t 087961 ‘621 T13IA3T VLol
€186~ £1€°6- 91£°6- 918G~ _ _ SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
08F ‘1 026°6G 006°9; 08t ‘1L 026G 0n6‘9 - 1929 JONVUNSNIT HI IVIH 0061
066°¢ 969 21 98n ‘91 £nGe gLL 21 19291 .69t ‘Gl 19°tir’oe . S1113INI8 33JA01dWI  0O0HL
11o‘ne 2267989 6£6°011 601 °'he neL'Le g2t GLE“201 £1°68h 401 SI1UvVIVS  00lLL
001 Gl € Sl h 001 GL'E G/ h _ GL'Yy GL N (314) INIIVAINDI 3IWiL 7INd 0000
68 Al 68 Ad 68 A4 98 A4 88 A4 99 A4 18 A4 98 A4 : NO!1d 142530 30/3v
1110 Vi ddg0 ii10 V2R 4410 139an9 IVNIoV
) ‘ : 00000 : T041NOD
ATTNO S121A¥3S T13A37T 1MIWUND NOTIVHISINIWAY 10 ! WvHo0Ud
_ . . ‘ Ovud WWDOIL1104 30 YINOISSIHWOD 2028 :  ADNIOV
SNOS 1¥VdWOD T1V13a 139009 -- TOH1NOD/HVHO04d /ADNIOV gh/€2/Lt WL
WILSAS 130ang 3A11NIIXT 18/10/10 : 31va
82 39vd , _ ONINNVd WvYO0ud % 135aNnd 40 301110 66493 13043



COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES :
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 4.75 , $297,336 $298,736
LFA Current Level 3.75 238,500 240,100
Executive Over (Under) LFA 1.00_ $_58,836_ $_58,636_

=== —=SSRR=Z=== ====o===c=

The executive budget is $58,636 above LFA current level. The difference in
total funds is primarily due to the elimination of an administrative officer' (accountant)
position for a biennium savings of $58,000. Additionally, the executive budget
reduced personal services $10,750 for vacancy savings and funded operating costs
$11,365 higher than LFA current level.

ISSUE 1: ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

The executive budget funds a vacant position for an administrative officer
(accountant). The position was eliminated from LFA current level for a biennium
savings of $58,000 because the position was vacated at the beginning of fiscal 1987 as
part of the five percent cut and the duties of the position were assumed by an
administrative assistant. The agency had also operated for the last six months in
fiscal 1986 with an administrative aide position vacant.

ISSUE 2: VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget has reduced the budget for 4 percent vacancy savings or
$10,750. The LFA policy was to take no vacancy savings in agencies of less than 20
FTE. : '

ISSUE 3: RENT

The executive budget includes $4,900 more for building and copy machine rent.
LFA current level includes building rent at the fiscal 1986 level plus inflation. The
square footage of space rented does not change in the 1987 biennium. LFA current
level for copy machine rental is at the monthly rate of $165 as quoted by Department
of Administration Publications and Graphics, or $3,960 for the biennium.

ISSUE 4: TRAVEL

The executive budget includes $1,550 for travel than LFA current level of $600.
The agency has been appropriated funds annually since 1981 to do field audits, but
has never conducted any audits since its inception. The agency has not spent over
$300 in any prior year for travel.

ISSUE 5: PRINTING

The executive budget includes approximately $4,100 more than the LFA current
level for printing. The agency has since 1984 been appropriated substantially more
for printing than it expended, and the 1989 biennium budget request includes items
requested in the fiscal 1986 budget that were not printed.

A-75

-



COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES

Page 2
COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES
Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 _1989_ Biennium
F.T.E. 4.75 4.75 - 3,75 3.75 (1.00)
Personal Service $125,198 $123,951 $105,362 $105,338 (15.4)
Operating Expense 14,503 14,263 16,205 13,195 2.2
Total Expenditures $139,701 $138,214 $121,567 $118,533 (13.6)
Fund Sources
General Fund $139,653 $137,264 $120,767 $117,733 (13.9)
State Special 48 950 800 800 60.3
Total Funds $139,701 $138,214 $121,567 $118,533 (13.6)

The purpose of the Commissioner of Political Practices Office is to establish
consistent requirements for the full disclosure and reporting of the source and
disposition of funds used in Montana to support or oppose state and local candidates,
political committees, or political issues. The commissioner's office is also responsible
; for enforcing the election and campaign finance laws and the provisions of the
Montana Lobbyist Disclosure Act. In addition, the Commissioner is responsible for
publishing and disseminating a number »f election-related reports, forms, and manuals
as provided in Title 13, Chapter 37, MCA. :

The budget decreases 13.6 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium.
This is due to the loss of 1.0 FTE accountant. Operating expenses show an increase
due to added printing, travel, and a $240 increase in the legislative audit cost.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

Table 1 compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to appropriations
as anticipated by the 1985 legislature. :

The major difference between actual expenditures and appropriation is in
operating expenses. This is due to not spending approximately $5, 500 to print
reports and forms, and no expenditure for field audits and seminars.



4

COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES

cage 3
Table 1
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 4.75 4.75 : 0.00
Personal Service | $123,756 $125,198 $(1,442)
Operating Expense* 20,588 14,503 6,085
Equipment ‘ 195 -0- : 195

Total Expenditures $144,539 - $139,701 © $.4.838.
Funding
General Fund $143,255 $139,653 - $ 3,602
State Special 1,284 48 1,236

Total Funds $144,539 $139,701 $.4,838_

*The biennial audit appropriation of $1,680 was not expended in fiscal 1986 and is not
included in the legislative column.

Current Level Adjustments

One administrative officer II (accountant) position was deleted because the
agency vacated the position in August 1986 as part of the five percent cut and
indicated no intention to fill the position for the rest of fiscal 1987. In addition, the
agency had operated for the six months prior to vacating that position with the
administrative aide position vacant. An administrative assistant III assumed the
accounting responsibilities in fiscal 1987.

Another current level adjustment is made in printing costs. The agency has for
several years been appropriated nearly twice as much as it has expended, and is
requesting funds for many of the same forms that it was funded for in the last
biennium but did not print. The $3,645 included for printing costs for fiscal 1986
was the amount expended in fiscal 1984, inflated to current levels. Fiscal 1984 is the
most comparable general election year, and the request in that year was for nearly
the same reports and forms. The amount included in fiscal 1989 current level is based
on the appropriation for 1987, a non-election year.

: Telephone charges were reduced by $1,170 for one-time expenditures for
personal calls made in fiscal 1986. Travel was budgeted at $300, the maximum spent
in any prior year since the agency was formed. The agency has been budgeted for
field audit travel every year since 1981, but has never conducted any audits.
Agency audit fees of $1,920 were included in fiscal 1988 only.

The state special revenue is fees collected for copies provided. The printing
costs were put at the fiscal 1984 level, fees collected that year were $821.



STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 56.50 $1,713,668 $4,391,400
LFA Current Level 60.50 1,579,254 4,479,449
Executive Over (Under) LFA (4.00) $_.134,414 $__(88,049)

The executive budget is $88,049 lower than LFA current level. The reason for
the lower executive budget is that it has 4.0 fewer FTE than LFA current level and a
total savings of over $162,000 in personal services. This savmgs is partially offset
by higher operating expenses and equipment allowances in the executive budget.
Table A indicates the differences by type of expenditure and funding source for the
1989 blennium

. Table A
Executive Budget Amounts Over LFA Current Level
1989 Biennium

Increase (Decrease) Over

; Budget Item LFA_ Current Level
Personal Services $(162,289)
Operating Expenses ' 63,085
Equipment 11,155
Total Expenditures o $_(88,049)

Funding Sources

General Fund ’ ‘ $ 134,414
State Special Revenue (222,463)
Total Funding Difference $__§§ 049 _

The following explanation of major differences has three sectlons personal
services, operating expenses, and equipment. :

PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget has 4.0 fewer FTE and $162,289 fewer total funds for

- personal services than LFA current level. The executive budget has $12,500 higher

personal services in the Audit Department than LFA current level due primarily to the

+ shift of 1.0 FTE administrative clerk I grade 6 to a personnel technician II grade 10.
The remainder is due to FTE reductions, as explained in the following issues.

A-78



—

/-E-0

1€6°911 -
000 ‘hee-
000°96¢ -
onG‘ant -
lE0‘ft -

LEG ‘911 -
006291 -

006291 -

901 ‘e
t -

699 °1
29t
Zht
hoo'e
902
$8G6 ‘e~

G2
9-

€EnL‘9L-
£6h 9L~

0Ge-

69 A
i151a

ATHO

68 39vd

12e'Rie’L

0oon‘yee
000°96¢
onn‘gee
12t ‘ELh

r2elae
006°291
006 ‘291L
006°¢
006 °¢
GLE BEL
2zl'¢
Hng 1
GE8°61
0196 °¢¢
908 ‘61
Ho6' 4
G92°66
886°2
£

g2tL-
gH6‘ELh
02€°61
gzh’1g
009°1L
009 °‘1Lhe
00°¢1

68 Ad
vl

SID1AY3S 13IAIN

06L“LhG

006’28
062 ‘66h

06L°Lhg

00G°‘¢E
006°¢
5807 Lht

elL'E

Hog ‘1

nnGgie
226t E
gh6 ‘Gl
Hog'g-
LLh'6q

£
G2
helL-

G02°16¢
£6N 9L~
02€ ‘61
gehiLg
0GE ‘Y
unNg “ing
00°¢€1
68 A3
dddo

INIYYND

ogh‘9lL-
000 ‘h22-~
000 ‘96¢-
006 ‘ehlL-
086 ‘€L =

o8h‘9LL-
006°29.-

006291~

89L°2
3!
hél
29t
Zht
Ho6 e
68¢
w9’ L-

9h
—.I

gnL ‘9L~
g6h ‘91 -

062~

88 A4
{410

OAN.NNm.—

000 ‘w22
000°96¢
000°622
one‘zeh

ohg 1281
006 “29¢L
006 29L
006°¢€
006°¢
16111t

22L ¢
hog 't
GEB 6L
096 °¢t¢
908 ‘Gl
ho6‘s
18119
hog ‘L
Gi

oh-
99~

6ho‘hih
o2e ‘6l
621 °06
0091t
o0 ' ehe
00°¢€lL

88 Ad
vil

091 ‘064

005 ‘28
092 89N

092°0464

006G ¢
006°¢
656 °6hL

gLL e
Hog ‘L
62902
2e6'¢s¢E
g6 ‘Gt
808 ‘8
91169

1!

9
L9- .

LOE “L6€

86h’'91-
02€°61
62L0G
0Ge ‘1L
onn‘eng

00" €l

88 Ad
dd80

019164

006 ‘28
0LL‘69%

09166

006
004
£60°661

£06°¢
606 ‘Y
846 °02
99¢ ‘L h
Gh6‘'9lL
oLe'l
202°h9

2110°26¢

091 ‘6~
g2h‘9g1
958
009t

€12°GEE

0o0°gt

L8 Ad
1300an9

SNOS1YVJWOD 1iV130 1390N9 -- T0Y1INOD/HVYOOUd /ADNIOV
W3I1SAS 139and 3A1LND3IXI

ONITNNVId Wvyooud 2 139and 40 301140

62°89¢ 666 Wvyooud 1v1ol
JONVISISSY WI1D1A 3WIYD 261€0
SINVY9 IONVISISSV JOILSnr 88LE0
GG B800°6L TJ1ONROD 3D11SNT TVYNIHIYD 800£0
hl ' 6GE 08N aNnd IYY3IN39 00LLO
62°89¢'66G WYY904d V101
" 713A37 violL
SINVYD 0009
09°1h8‘2 J3A3T vioL
09°t48°2 ININJI1NDI . 00LE
8. "h8h ghl I3A3T V10N
6h°98h°g SISNIJX3 ¥IHIO 0082
£2°€€6 JONVNIINIVH B Hivd3iy 0012
68 hEB 6L IN3Y 0062
£€°GLGEE T3IAVHL  00Nn2
LE°8N6°GL SNOILVDINNUWOD 00t2
L10°€s8‘¢g SIVIMILVH B SIITddNS 0022
06°£68°¢9 S3IDIAYIS QILOVHINGD 0012
NOIIVTINI-1INIY G202
NOTIVIINI-SNO! LVOINNWWOD £202
AVIINT-STIVINIIVIH B ST11IddNS 2202
FAVIANT-SID1AYIS GILOVHLNOD  L20e
L6°Lh0‘g0h T73A37 VLO0L
SONIAVS AJDNVIVA 0091
JONVUNSNT HL1TVIH 0041
91°1h81‘89 S1143INIG IIA0TIHWT  OONL
00°068 NO!L1VSHIdWOD ¥3IHIO 00fl
Gl 100°6EE S11Uvivs 0011
00" nt (314) INITVAINDI WL T1Ind 0000
98 Ad NO11d142S30 30/3v
IvniLov
00000 : 10Y1INOD
TJOYINOD JWIYD 40 Qyvod (O ! WYY90uUd
NOISIAIQ TOUINOD IWIND LOL%r :  ADNIOV
gn/€2/LL WL
18/10/10 ¢ 3iva
664S83 140d3Y



Ava .
/ L}
G
\ /
/ '

£9°€L1°61L WVHO0Ud VIO0L
£9°€LL 6L T19NNOD 3D11SAr IYNIWIHD 800¢0

£€9°€LL 61 WvY004d VIOl

on‘ezLe 13A17 V10l
Oh g2L‘E IN3WdINDI O00tLE

£2°069°9¢ 73IAIT WwLoL
00°62 SIASNIIXI YIHIO 0082
G0° 1L JONVNILINIVW ¥ Yivdi¥y 00L2
80°hel INIY 0062
2eriGL 2t T3AVHL 0002
61°118 SNOILVOINNHWOD 00f2
LI 1! SIVIHIIVH B SI114dNS 0022
GL-22el SADIAYIS G3ILOVYULINOD 0012
68 Al 68 A4 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad 19 A4 99 A4 NO11d 1425830 30/13v

1410 Vi dd80’ EREL¢] vii 4490 119009 VN LIV

00000 : 0OMiINOD
ATTNO S301AY3S T3IAIT Q3 141Q0W TOH1INOD 3IWIYD 40 quvog O ! WYYO0ud
. NOISIAIG T0YINOD 3IWIUD 201 ADNIOV
mzom_m<mzou TV 139009 -= TOYLNOD/WVYO0YUd /ADNIOV : 60/92/Lt & 3HIL
WILSAS L19ang JAI110D3IX3 18/10/10 * 31va

S 30vd i ONINNVTd WVYD0dd 2 1390ng 40 301440 . 664583 14043y



006 2ht
006 ‘eht
00g‘ent
0us‘ent
oog ‘enl

68 A
it1q

68 AJ
vil

006 ‘2ht
006 “ehl
006 ‘2hl
006 ‘2ht
006 ‘2ghlL

68 Ad
4480

ATNO S3I01AY3S 13A37 A314100W

9 3ovd

0ng zht
oang‘zgnt
ong‘agnt
oug“2Zhl
ong 'zt

He Ad
4310

006 ‘2ut
006G ‘2t
004G 2nt
006 ‘2L
00g it

88 A4 88 Al
Vil ddq0

WYYOOud V10t
TIDNNOD 3011SAT TYNIWIYD 800£0
WYHO0ud V101
13A31 vioL
SINVYD 0009

18 Ad 98 Ad NO11d 183830 30/3v
1394an9 avnLOv

3011Snf 3TINIANC 10010 < TTOHINOD
JOZPZOUuz_zUqu=<Qm_C "z<=00:&

NOISIATQ T0YLNOD JHIY¥YD LOLh AON 1OV

SNOS IHVJWOD TIVL3Q 139009 -- 10U LNOD/WVYHOOUd /ADNIOV 60/92/L1L ¢ 3WIL
W3I1SAS 139001 JAI LNDIXY ' 18/10/10 ¢ 31va

ONINNVId WVYO0Ud ® 1L390n8 JO 301440 664583 1Y0d 1Y



- e

000 ‘96¢
000 96¢
000 °96¢
U000 96¢
00096t

64 A
Fira

65 Ad
Vi

000 ‘96¢
000 ‘96¢
000 ‘96¢
000 ‘96¢
ooowcom

68 Al
dd4110

ATNO S301AY IS T3A3T A3 13100W

L I0vd

000‘96¢
000 ‘96¢
000°96¢
000°‘96¢
000 ‘96¢

88 Ad
EERNY

000°96¢
000°96¢
000 96€
000 ‘96¢
000 ‘96¢

88 AJ BE A 18 Ad 98 A4
vil ddH0 iosang avnLav

SNOS 1HVJIROD T11VLI0 13908 -- T0YINOD/KVYUI0Ud /ADNIOY

WILSAS 130009 JAILNDIKI
ONINNYId WvHo0oud % 139and 40 301440

WVHOOUd V101
SINVYD 3DNVISISSY 3011SNC 8BLEO

WVHOO0Ud V10

13AI7 WVIOL
SINV¥D 0009

NO! L4 1HOS30 30/3v

IDIISAC TYNIWIYD 20010 © JOYINOD
JOUINOD AWIYD JO auvod L0 ¢ WYYO0QUd
NOISIAIQ TOULNOD IWIMD [Oth ¢ AONIOV

QO\om\s_"uz.h
18/10/10 ¢ 3tva
664S93 1Y0d43Y



T )

000°t2e
000°tee
000°hee
o ‘yee
000y

68 1
111a

60 Ad .
VT

000 "‘he2
000922
000 ‘hze
000 "hee
000 °‘Hee

68 Ad
dd€0

ATHO S1O1AYIS TIA3T A3 11100W

] J0vd

000 'h22 000 hee WVYO0Ud V101
000 ‘hwee 000°nee JONVISISSY WILDIA JWIYD 261E0
000 ‘hw2e 000 Kee WYYO0Hd TVIOL
000 he2 000 ‘w22 13AN IvioL
o000 ‘wee 000 ‘Nhee ) S1NVY9 0009
88 Ad 88 A4 88 A1 18 Ad 98 AJ NOILd 1UDS3a 30/3v
. 4410 v4il dd90 139ang wn LoV
JWIYD 10 SWILDIA €0010 : T0YINOD
JOHINOD 3HIYD 4O quvog 10 ! WVYo0Ud
NOISIAIG JOUINOD IWIHD LOLH '  ADNIOV
SNOS 1YV4HWOD T11VLEIQ 1390n9 -= T0YINOD/HVHYOOUd /AONIOVY 60/92/L1 : ML
WILSAS 139009 IATINDIX] 18/L0/10 : 31va
ONINNVId KVYOO0Nd % 1390Nn4 40 1313410 : 664593 140413



S
¢ -
[ BN
PRI 4
68 A4 68 Ad 68 Ad
ERRES v 4490
ATHO SID1AYIS T13A3T 031 J1Q0KW
6 30Vvd

88 Ad 88 Ad .88 Ad 18 Ad
410 vil dd110 1390an9

SNOS 1HVdWOD T1V13Q 1309an8 -- 1041NOD/WVUO0Ud /ADNIOV

W3IISAS 1390an9 3A1LND3IX3
ONINNYd WvyD0ud ® L300NY JO 301440

10°260°hss WYHO0Nd IVIOL
00" 0L 8Ll JONVISISSY WIIOIA 3IWIND 26150
10°21€°G6L¢E SINVYD IONVISISSY ID11SAr 88LEOD
107260065 WvYYOOoud Vi0L
8.°00L 2hs "13A37 viol
81°00L°2hs SINVYD 0009
80°910‘9 I3A37 Wwviod
80°910°9 INIWd INDI O0O0LE
GL'GEE’S 73A3T vi0L
00°062 SISNIAXI ¥IHIO 0082
00201 1Ny 0062
G9°2h6°h T3IAVHL 0042
050y SIVIYILVH ¥ SII11ddNS 0022
98 A4 NOl1ld1¥dsS3a ° 30/13v
IvNIOV
A : 00000 : JO¥LNOD
NO1 1OV T041NOD 3WIYD 40 auvog 20 ! Wvyooud
NOISIAIQ TOYINOD 3NIYD  20th 2 ADNIOV
60/92/L1 * IWIL
18/10/10 ¢ 31va
664S83 1¥0d 3



< 3
\
©Q
-~

‘ . BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 : General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 13.0 $927,550 $2,617,550
LFA Current Level 13.0 955,567 2,645,567
Executive Over (Under) LFA 0.0 $(28,017) $__(28,017)

The executive budget is $28,017 below LFA current level. The executive budget

reduces personal services 333,000 for vacancy savings while LFA current level did not

apply vacancy saVings to this agency. However, the vacancy savings in the
executive budget is partially offset by higher operating costs of $5,470. The
executive budget operating expenses exceed LFA current level by $1 740 for
educational supplies and $4,080 for minor tools and equlpment

Both the executlve budget and LFA current level include $762,500 in federal
grant funds. However, the executive budget does not include those funds as current
level, but as a modified request. They are included in LFA current level because
they are grant programs that have been a continuing program of the Board of Crime
Control in prior bienniums, and were added in the 1987 biennium by budget
amendment only because the funds were not anticipated during the regular legislative
session.

ISSUE 1: VACANCY SAVINGS

The executlve budget has a 4 percent vacancy savings each year which accounts
for a difference of $33,000. The LFA policy was to take a zero vacancy. savings in
agencies of less than 20 FTE.

A-136



BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL

~
Page 2 /& -8
'BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
_Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
. Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item _1986 _ 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 14.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 0.00
Personal Service $ 408,043 $392,077 $ 414,049 v $ 413,948 3.5
Operating Expense 165,138 168,909 147,191 138,379 (14.5)
Equipment ! 5,965 500 3,500 3,500 .. 8.3
Total Operating Costs 5 579,146 $561,486 $ 566,740 $ 555,827 (1.8)
Grant Funds* 554,050 ) -0- 762,500 762,500 175.2
Total Expenditures $1,133,196 $561,486 $1,327,240 $1,318,327 __56:1
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 480,363 $ 477,415 $ 482,240 $ 473,327 - (0.2)
Federal Revenue - Admin 98,783 84,071 82,500 82,500 (9.8)
Federal Revenue - Grants 554,050 . -0- 162,500 762,500 175.2
Total Funds $1,133,196 $561,486 $1,327,240 . $1,318,327 ‘ 56.1

*Grant funds are excluded in fiscal 1987. Funds were brought in by budget amendment.

The Montana Board of Crime Control is governed by a supervisory board of 18
members, appointed by the Governor and representing law enforcement and criminal
justice agencies. The major source of funding for this agency wuntil fiscal 1984 was
the now defunct Law Enforcement Assistance Administration.

The mission of the Board of Crime Control is to promote public safety by
strengthening the coordination and performance of the criminal and juvenile justice
system and by increasing citizen and public official support and involvement in
criminal justice. In addition to administering several federal action grant programs
related to criminal justice, the agency provides technical and supportive services in
the areas of jail improvement, management and statistical analysis, crime prevention,
crimestoppers, manpower development, information systems, and residential programs
for youth in trouble, and establishes minimum law enforcement standards for
personnel, equipment and procedures, as well as certification of law enforcement
officers. = The agency also administers a juvenile justice training program for law
enforcement officials. ‘

The agency has four bureaus. The Juvenile Justice Bureau is responsible for
" the juvenile justice training program and curriculum, management of the juvenile
probation information system, and distribution of funds awarded to the state under
the Juvenile Justice Act. The Planning and Research Bureau maintains the Montana
Uniform Crime Reporting program and a law enforcement inventory of manpower and
equipment for all the law enforcement agencies in the state. "The Peace Officers
Standards and Training (P.0.S.T.) Bureau develops standards for the selection and

A-137



BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
Page 3

training of peace officers, including highway patrolmen, deputy sheriffs,
undersheriffs, city police officers, fish and game officials, and campus, airport and
other security police. The Financial and Technical Assistance Bureau is responsible
for administration of the federal grant programs distributed by the agency,
coordinates technical assistance programs to state agencies and local law enforcement
agencies, and provides accounting and administrative support to the other bureaus.

Table 1 shows the expenditures per bureau before budget amendments in fiscal
1986, plus the amount of federal pass-through grants administered.

Table 1
Board of Crime Control Expenditures Per Bureau
' Fiscal 1986

Pass-Through

Bureau ) General Fund Federal Subtotal Grants Total
Post $ 72,788 $ -0- o $ 72,788 $ -0- $ 72,788
Financial/Technical Asst. 225,658 -0- 225,658 554,052 779,710
Planning and Research 123,557 -0- 123,557 -0- 123,557
Juvenile Justice 58,360 79,008 . 137,368 442,928 ~ 580,296
Total $480,363 $79,008 $559,371 $996 ,980 41,556,351

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expénses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

‘ : : Table 2 _
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. - 14.00 14.00 0.00
Personal Service © $407,988 $408,043 $ (55)
Operating Expense 153,580 - 148,486 5,094
Equipment 500 2,842 (2,342)

Total Expenditures $562.068 $659,371 $...2.697.
Funding
General Fund , $481,139 "~ $480,363 $ 776
Federal Revenue 80,929 79,008 1,921

Total Funds $962.068 ©$559.371 32,697
Additions v

/ Budget Amendments | $..:0-.. $573,825 $(573,825)

A-138



BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
Page 4

The difference between what the legislature approprlated and what the agency
actually spent in operating expenses was primarily in contracted services, where the
agency took the two percent cut. This was reflected in fewer consultant and
professional service contracts and decreased photographic and printing costs.

Six budget amendments were approved. They included $8,383 to analyze the
" current juvenile justice information system, $34,226 to create a council for the
reorganization and improvement of services to Montana's problem youth, $13,349 to
develop a statewide jail information system for budget and construction planning,
$8,582 to study juvenile detention facilities in Montana, and $224,000 and $396,000
respectively for the Victims of Crime and Criminal Justice Block Grant pass-through
programs. Total expendltures for these budget amendments were $573,825 or $110,715
less than requested in the budget amendment.

Current Level Adjustments

The agency met part of its five percent cut in fiscal 1987 by vacating one
statistical clerk position, reducing personnel services by $16,600. The position was
deleted and the agency did not request to reinstate the position in the 1989 biennium.
No vacancy savings was taken from this agency due to its small size.

Data entry costs were reduced by over $10,000 due to the conversion of the
Montana Uniform Crime Reporting System data entry to the existing Criminal Justice
Information Network, allowing many local law enforcement agencies to enter their own
data directly. Printing costs were increased by $2,900 to allow for printing of
, several forms in addition to the costs of two major publications. Reductions were
made to the dues and minor tools categories for one-time expenditures. Audit fees of
$9,522 are included in fiscal 1988 only.

Equipment costs are for the purchase of one computer each year of the biennium
for the juvenile justice program.

Three federal pass-through grant programs are included in current level. Two
of the programs, the Victims of Crime for $224,000, and the Criminal Justice Block
Grant for $396,000, were not included in the 1987 biennium reauest because it
appeared that funding for sub-grant programs had been depleted. When fund later
became available, they were added by budget amendment. Since they are on-going
grant programs, they were added to current level. The third sub-grant program,
with juvenile justice grant funds of $142,500, had previously been treated as agency
funds and not budgeted; however, beginning in fiscal 1988 the funds will be treated
as federal revenues and included in the appropriation process, at the recommendation
of the Legislative Auditor.

A-139



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - - - - - - Biennium.- - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 737.67 $35,703,843 $42,224,728
LFA Current Level 710.67 33,722,735 ~49,713,512
Fxecutive Over (Under) LFA _27.00 $ 1,981,108 §L15§§§5Z§‘3)

The executive budget has 27 more FTE, $1.98 million more general fund, and
$7.5 million less total funds than the LFA current level budget. These differences
are caused by the executive recommending 8 budget  modifications and other
adjustments adding 33.5 FTE, $2.25 million general fund and approximately $586,000
other funds. These additions are offset by 6.5 FTE, $273,000 general fund, and $10
million other funds for services and expenditures included in LFA current level but
not in the executive budget.

Liquor Division funding is not included in the comparison because the legislature
has not chosen in past years to appropriate authority to the division by expenditure
line item; rather, language has been included in the general appropriations act
specifying certain operating conditions the Liquor Division is to operate under. No
specific dollar amount was included in LFA current level for the Liquor Division.

ISSUE 1: MODIFICATION RECOMMENDATIONS

The executive budget modifications include four proposals that relate to services
approved by the 1985 legislature, but required in the general appropriations act to be
deleted from the agency's current level budget request for the 1989 biennium. The
remaining four proposals concern new services. The executive recommendation for all
modifications is presented in Table A.

Table A
Modified Recommendatxons in Executive Budget - Department of Revenue

----- 1989 Biennium - - - - -

1989 ‘General Other Total
Division FTE - _Fund_ Funds - Funds
Data Processing 1.0 $ 47,008 $ -0- $ 47,008
Invest & Enforcement - Lottery 2.0 -0- 93,4217 93,4217
Invest & Enforcement - Child Support 9.0 157,667 306,060 463,727
Income Tax - Assessment Staff 15.5 618,072 -0- 618,072
Income Tax - Automation --- - 93,000 -0- 93,000
Income Tax - Bed Tax 2.0 -0- 115,897 115,897
Nat. Resources and Corp. Tax - :
Revenue Agents 2.0 158,450 -0- 158,450
Property Assessment - Online System 1.0 29,197 -0- 29,197
Total Modifieds 32.9 $1,103,394 $§l§ 384  $1,618,778

A-140



VISITORS' REGISTER

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & FIgHrAave COMMITTEE

BILL NO. ' DATE Januarv €, 1087
SPONSOR
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE (?UPPORT TOPPOSE
Lo q L e re
. . \ rg)i‘\h(-)\ ToerrTy T LA S o
DR '.'v" i -~ " VA _ n- -
LS Ha ol - Bu\dcef' ({t e ]
, ' |
St e N U s L P T s |
[N \«...-&;& SN S .~(§ Oy e [‘.\' "\‘\h'l»& - \'C'*—wﬂ\' \ _(.L*—‘\ i Y
3 \-\’\ ] /o AP /L_S-
AYN Uy Flelog o fACE A
o - - / 1;'{/;;{{{77155//"'10:‘;:/‘ f‘
> LS [’/1 [ L /:’./;icra - kL Py AL
. ° B e i N } ’
(/, %}_4]!:; "/::)fimx {ZQM:» ﬂ(’,(ﬁq
7

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

T ﬁ‘CO\S& e\ f\f\" C\mwf\ﬂ





